the same from such sale at any time within six months after such notice by paying the sum for which such land was so sold, and all costs and penalties for or on account of non-payment of the moneys for which it was so sold, with interest to the time of such payment to the state treasurer, and all sums so paid after satisfying the sum due the state and for interest and penalty thereon and costs and charges shall be returned or paid to the parties entitled thereto according to their interest in said lands, and the title of the purchaser of any such lands shall not become absolute until the time for such redemption shall have expired.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1875.

CHAPTER 282.

[Published March 25, 1875.]

AN ACT to legalize the proceedings of the commissioners and surveyors in laying out a state road from the village of Ashland to the city of Eau Claire.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Acts legalized.

Section 1. The proceedings of the commissioners and surveyors, appointed by virtue of chapter one hundred and thirty-six (136), of the private and local laws of 1872, as amended by chapter fifty-four (54), of the laws of 1873, in laying out a state road from the village of Ashland, in the county of Ashland, through the counties of Ashland, Bayfield, Chippewa and Eau Claire, to the city of Eau Claire, are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and effectual for all purposes whatever, notwithstanding all the requirements of law may not have been complied with in laying out, locating and establishing said road: provided, that this act shall not interfere or affect any suits now in the courts brought by the commissioners against Chippewa county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1875.